U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
NATIONAL CENTER FOR EDUCATION STATISTICS
FAST RESPONSE SURVEY SYSTEM
PROGRAMS AND SERVICES FOR HIGH SCHOOL ENGLISH LEARNERS
PUBLIC USE FILE

IDNUMBER Random number assigned to each record

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Enrollment size in 3 categories

Cumulative Cumulative
N_DSIZCL Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Less than 2000 521 35.27 521 35.27
2000-4999 419 28.37 940 63.64
5000 or more 537 36.36 1477 100.00
Community type
Cumulative Cumulative
URBAN Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
City 214 14.49 214 14.49
Suburban 469 31.75 683 46.24
Town 292 19.77 975 66.01
Rural 502 33.99 1477 100.00
Region
Cumulative Cumulative
OEREG Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Northeast 294 19.91 294 19.91
Southeast 301 20.38 595 40.28
Central 454 30.74 1049 71.02
West 428 28.98 1477 100.00



District enrolls high school ELs

Cumulative Cumulative

Q1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Yes 1161 78.61 1161 78.61
No 316 21.39 1477 100.00

Recode of Q2 in categories: Number of high school ELs enrolled in district

Cumulative Cumulative

T_Q2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
1 to 10 English learners 398 26.95 714 48.34
11 to 100 English learners 417 28.23 1131 76.57
101 to 22,000 English learners 346 23.43 1477 100.00

Bilingual instruction in content classes

Cumulative Cumulative
Q3A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 102 6.91 418 28.30
No 1059 71.70 1477 100.00

Two-way bilingual/dual language program in content classes

Cumulative Cumulative
Q3B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 46 3.11 362 24.51
No 1115 75.49 1477 100.00

English as a Second Language (ESL) instruction in scheduled class periods

Cumulative Cumulative
Q3C Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 888 60.12 1204 81.52
No 273 18.48 1477 100.00



English as a Second Language (ESL) push-in or pull-out instruction

Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Q3D
Inapplicable
Yes
No

316
721
440

Frequency

Cumulative
Percent Frequency
21.39 316
48.82 1037
29.79 1477

100.00

Instructional support by a paraprofessional who does not speak the student’s native language

Cumulative
Percent

Q3E
Inapplicable
Yes
No

316
423
738

Frequency

Cumulative
Percent Frequency
21.39 316
28.64 739
49.97 1477

100.00

Instructional support by a paraprofessional who speaks the student’s native language

Cumulative
Percent

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
21.39 316

29.79 756

48.82 1477

Sheltered English/content instruction

Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Frequency

Cumulative
Percent Frequency
21.39 316
44,35 971
34.26 1477

Other instructional programs or approaches

Cumulative
Percent

Q3F
Inapplicable
Yes
No

Q3G
Inapplicable
Yes
No

Q3H
Inapplicable
Yes

No

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
21.39 316
9.41 455
69.19 1477



District has a newcomer program for HS ELs

Cumulative Cumulative
Q4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 246 16.66 562 38.05
No 915 61.95 1477 100.00

Newcomer program is designed to serve a specific group of newly arrived students

Cumulative Cumulative
Q5 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 1231 83.34 1231 83.34
Yes 166 11.24 1397 94.58
No 80 5.42 1477 100.00

Group that newcomer program is specifically designed to serve

Cumulative Cumulative

Q6 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 1311 88.76 1311 88.76
ELs with limited or interrupted education 126 8.53 1437 97.29
Other type of newcomer 40 2.71 1477 100.00

Newcomer program is a full-day program

Cumulative Cumulative
Q7A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 1231 83.34 1231 83.34
Checked 72 4.87 1303 88.22
Not checked 174 11.78 1477 100.00

Newcomer program is a half-day program

Cumulative Cumulative
Q7B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 1231 83.34 1231 83.34
Checked 35 2.37 1266 85.71
Not checked 211 14.29 1477 100.00



Newcomer program is class periods that total less than half a day

Cumulative
Percent

Q7C Frequency
Inapplicable 1231
Checked 145
Not checked 101

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
83.34 1231
9.82 1376
6.84 1477

Newcomer program is an after-school program

Cumulative
Percent

Q7D Frequency
Inapplicable 1231
Checked 14
Not checked 232

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
83.34 1231
0.95 1245
15.71 1477

Other structure for newcomer program

Cumulative
Percent

Q7E Frequency
Inapplicable 1231
Checked 21
Not checked 225

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
83.34 1231
1.42 1252
15.23 1477

Typical length of time spent in the newcomer program

Cumulative Cumulative

Q8 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 1231 83.34 1231 83.34
1 semester or less 14 0.95 1245 84.29
2 semesters 134 9.07 1379 93.36
3-4 semesters 64 4,33 1443 97.70
More than 4 semesters 18 1.22 1461 98.92
Don’t know 16 1.08 1477 100.00

ELs work with online or computer-based programs for English language acquisition

Cumulative Cumulative
Q9A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 729 49.36 1045 70.75
No 432 29.25 1477 100.00



ELs work with online or computer-based programs in English language and literacy instruction

Cumulative Cumulative
Q9B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 699 47.33 1015 68.72
No 462 31.28 1477 100.00

ELs work with online or computer-based programs in content area instruction

Cumulative Cumulative
QoC Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 556 37.64 872 59.04
No 605 40.96 1477 100.00

ELs work with online or computer-based programs for native language support in content area

instruction
Cumulative Cumulative
Q9D Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 297 20.11 613 41.50
No 864 58.50 1477 100.00

ELs work with online or computer-based programs for organizational and study skills

Cumulative Cumulative
Q9E Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 240 16.25 556 37.64
No 921 62.36 1477 100.00

ELs work with online or computer-based programs in other areas

Cumulative Cumulative
QOF Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 2 0.14 318 21.53
No 1159 78.47 1477 100.00

How many ELs participate in summer school

Cumulative Cumulative

Q10A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
None 354 23.97 670 45.36
Few 344 23.29 1014 68.65
Some 371 25.12 1385 93.77
Most 48 3.25 1433 97.02
Don't know 44 2.98 1477 100.00



How many ELs participate in remediation classes

Cumulative Cumulative

Q1eB Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
None 234 15.84 550 37.24
Few 308 20.85 858 58.09
Some 457 30.94 1315 89.03
Most 113 7.65 1428 96.68
Don't know 49 3.32 1477 100.00

How many ELs participate in credit recovery course/program

Cumulative Cumulative

Q1eC Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
None 271 18.35 587 39.74
Few 387 26.20 974 65.94
Some 412 27.89 1386 93.84
Most 40 2.71 1426 96.55
Don't know 51 3.45 1477 100.00

How many ELs participate in flexible scheduling

Cumulative Cumulative

Q1eDb Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
None 806 54.57 1122 75.96
Few 205 13.88 1327 89.84
Some 83 5.62 1410 95.46
Most 9 0.61 1419 96.07
Don't know 58 3.93 1477 100.00

How many ELs participate in alternative school/program for at-risk students

Cumulative Cumulative

Q10eE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
None 557 37.71 873 59.11
Few 436 29.52 1309 88.63
Some 135 9.14 1444 97.77
Most 3 0.20 1447 97.97
Don't know 30 2.03 1477 100.00



How many ELs participate in career and technical training

Frequency

Percent

Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

QloF
Inapplicable
None
Few
Some
Most
Don't know

316
239
338
412
122

50

27.89
8.26
3.39

316
555
893
1305
1427
1477

88.35
96.61
100.00

How many ELs participate in distance education course/program

Frequency

Percent

Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Q10G
Inapplicable
None
Few
Some
Most

Don't know

316
771
230
60
8
92

316
1087
1317
1377
1385
1477

How many ELs participate in district-administered GED courses

Frequency

Percent

Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

QleH
Inapplicable
None
Few
Some

Don't know

316
906
127
46
82

316
1222
1349
1395
1477



How many ELs participate in tutoring

Cumulative Cumulative
Q1eI Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
None 139 9.41 455 30.81
Few 318 21.53 773 52.34
Some 416 28.17 1189 80.50
Most 247 16.72 1436 97.22
Don't know 41 2.78 1477 100.00
How
Q103
Inapplicable
None
Few
Some
Most

many ELs participate

in a mentoring program

Cumulative Cumulative
Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
316 21.39 316 21.39
535 36.22 851 57.62
251 16.99 1102 74.61
220 14.90 1322 89.51
60 4.06 1382 93.57
95 6.43 1477 100.00

Don't know

How many ELs participate in other programs and services in the district

QloeK
Inapplicable
None
Few
Some
Most

Cumulative Cumulative
Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
316 21.39 316 21.39
925 62.63 1241 84.02
11 0.74 1252 84.77
20 1.35 1272 86.12
11 0.74 1283 86.87
194 13.13 1477 100.00

Don't know

District has tutoring designed specifically for ELs

Cumulative Cumulative
Q1l1A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 558 37.78 874 59.17
No 603 40.83 1477 100.00



District has summer school designed specifically for ELs

Cumulative Cumulative
Q11B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 312 21.12 628 42.52
No 849 57.48 1477 100.00

District has credit recovery course/program designed specifically for ELs

Cumulative Cumulative
Q11cC Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 175 11.85 491 33.24
No 986 66.76 1477 100.00

District has mentoring program designed specifically for ELs

Cumulative Cumulative
Q11D Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 195 13.20 511 34.60
No 966 65.40 1477 100.00

District has distance education course/program designed specifically for ELs

Cumulative Cumulative
Q11E Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 54 3.66 370 25.05
No 1107 74.95 1477 100.00

District has other programs or services designed specifically for ELs

Cumulative Cumulative
Q11F Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 34 2.30 350 23.70
No 1127 76.30 1477 100.00

10



Have written information about HS academic programs in the most common native language

Cumulative Cumulative
Q12APT1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 676 45.77 992 67.16
No 485 32.84 1477 100.00

Have written information about HS career and technical
education programs in the most common native language

Cumulative Cumulative
Q12BPT1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 545 36.90 861 58.29
No 616 41.71 1477 100.00

Have translation services upon request for printed materials in the most common native language

Cumulative Cumulative
Q12CPT1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 1052 71.23 1368 92.62
No 109 7.38 1477 100.00

Have interpreters upon request for school meetings or calls in the most common native language

Cumulative Cumulative
Q12DPT1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 1100 74.48 1416 95.87
No 61 4.13 1477 100.00

District has only one native language for high school ELs

Cumulative Cumulative

Q12BOX Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Checked 207 14.01 523 35.41
Not checked 954 64.59 1477 100.00

Have written information about HS academic programs in other native languages

Cumulative Cumulative

Q12APT2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 523 35.41 523 35.41
Yes, for all languages 59 3.99 582 39.40
Yes, for some languages 315 21.33 897 60.73
No 580 39.27 1477 100.00

11



Have written information about HS career and technical education programs in other native

languages
Cumulative Cumulative
Q12BPT2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 523 35.41 523 35.41
Yes, for all languages 42 2.84 565 38.25
Yes, for some languages 234 15.84 799 54.10
No 678 45.90 1477 100.00

Have translation services upon request for printed materials in other native languages

Cumulative Cumulative
Q12CPT2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 523 35.41 523 35.41
Yes, for all languages 300 20.31 823 55.72
Yes, for some languages 430 29.11 1253 84.83
No 224 15.17 1477 100.00

Have interpreters upon request for school meetings or calls in other native languages

Cumulative Cumulative

Q12DPT2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 523 35.41 523 35.41
Yes, for all languages 337 22.82 860 58.23
Yes, for some languages 434 29.38 1294 87.61
No 183 12.39 1477 100.00
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Approximate number of HS ELs with the most common native language used for content instruction

Cumulative Cumulative

Q13APT1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
No students 868 58.77 1184 80.16
Few students 149 10.09 1333 90.25
Some students 82 5.55 1415 95.80
Most or all students 62 4.20 1477 100.00

Approximate number of HS ELs with the most common native language used for instructional support

only

Cumulative Cumulative

Q13APT2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
No students 441 29.86 757 51.25
Few students 280 18.96 1037 70.21
Some students 253 17.13 1290 87.34
Most or all students 187 12.66 1477 100.00

District has only one native language for high school ELs

Cumulative Cumulative
Q13BOX Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Checked 207 14.01 523 35.41
Not checked 954 64.59 1477 100.00

Approximate number of HS ELs with another non-English language used for content instruction

Cumulative Cumulative

Q13BPT1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 523 35.41 523 35.41
No students 843 57.08 1366 92.48
Few students 82 5.55 1448 98.04
Some students 25 1.69 1473 99.73
Most or all students 4 0.27 1477 100.00
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Approximate number of HS ELs with another non-English language used for instructional support only

Cumulative Cumulative

Q13BPT2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 523 35.41 523 35.41
No students 627 42.45 1150 77 .86
Few students 186 12.59 1336 90.45
Some students 98 6.64 1434 97.09
Most or all students 43 2.91 1477 100.00

About how often in the last 12 months ELs ages 18 to 21
newly enrolled in the district as a high school student

Cumulative Cumulative

Q14 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Never 360 24.37 676 45.77
Rarely 432 29.25 1108 75.02
Sometimes 238 16.11 1346 91.13
Often 100 6.77 1446 97.90
Don't know 31 2.10 1477 100.00

Provide ELs 18 to 21 seeking to newly enroll in the district with
information about academic programs at the regular high school

Cumulative Cumulative
Q15A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 910 61.61 1226 83.01
No 158 10.70 1384 93.70
Don't know 93 6.30 1477 100.00

Provide ELs 18 to 21 seeking to newly enroll in the district with information
about alternative school or program for at-risk students

Cumulative Cumulative
Q15B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 648 43.87 964 65.27
No 357 24.17 1321 89.44
Don't know 156 10.56 1477 100.00
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Provide ELs 18 to 21 seeking to newly enroll in the district
with information about district-administered newcomer program

Cumulative Cumulative
Q15C Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 185 12.53 501 33.92
No 865 58.56 1366 92.48
Don't know 111 7.52 1477 100.00

Provide ELs 18 to 21 seeking to newly enroll in the district with information
about career and technical training offered by the district

Cumulative Cumulative
Q15D Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 665 45.02 981 66.42
No 313 21.19 1294 87.61
Don't know 183 12.39 1477 100.00

Provide ELs 18 to 21 seeking to newly enroll in the district with information
about career and technical training offered by other entities

Cumulative Cumulative
Q15E Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 505 34.19 821 55.59
No 371 25.12 1192 80.70
Don't know 285 19.30 1477 100.00

Provide ELs 18 to 21 seeking to newly enroll in the district with information
about GED or adult education programs offered by the district

Cumulative Cumulative
Q15F Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 424 28.71 740 50.10
No 552 37.37 1292 87.47
Don't know 185 12.53 1477 100.00
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Provide ELs 18 to 21 seeking to newly enroll in the district with information
about GED or adult education programs offered by other entities

Cumulative Cumulative
Q15G Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 588 39.81 904 61.21
No 331 22.41 1235 83.62
Don't know 242 16.38 1477 100.00

Provide ELs 18 to 21 seeking to newly enroll in the district
with information about free or low-cost English classes

Cumulative Cumulative
Q15H Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 594 40.22 910 61.61
No 370 25.05 1280 86.66
Don't know 197 13.34 1477 100.00

Provide ELs 18 to 21 seeking to newly enroll in the district
with information about other educational programs or services

Cumulative Cumulative
Q15I Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Yes 21 1.42 337 22.82
No 804 54.43 1141 77.25
Don't know 336 22.75 1477 100.00

Extent the district considers English proficiency level when providing
info to ELs 18 to 21 who are seeking to newly enroll

Cumulative Cumulative

Ql6A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Not at all 331 22.41 647 43.81
Minor extent 155 10.49 802 54.30
Moderate extent 255 17.26 1057 71.56
Major extent 420 28.44 1477 100.00
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Extent the district considers literacy in their native language when
providing info to ELs 18 to 21 who are seeking to newly enroll

Cumulative Cumulative

Q16B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Not at all 378 25.59 694 46.99
Minor extent 258 17.47 952 64.45
Moderate extent 306 20.72 1258 85.17
Major extent 219 14.83 1477 100.00

Extent the district considers limited or interrupted formal education
when providing info to ELs 18 to 21 who are seeking to newly enroll

Cumulative Cumulative

Q16C Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Not at all 289 19.57 605 40.96
Minor extent 219 14.83 824 55.79
Moderate extent 323 21.87 1147 77 .66
Major extent 330 22.34 1477 100.00

Extent the district considers length of time needed to accrue sufficient credits
to graduate when providing info to ELs 18 to 21 seeking to newly enroll

Cumulative Cumulative

Q16D Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Not at all 216 14.62 532 36.02
Minor extent 138 9.34 670 45.36
Moderate extent 284 19.23 954 64.59
Major extent 523 35.41 1477 100.00

Extent the district considers whether the student will be able to meet HS graduation requirements
in content area classes when providing info to ELs 18 to 21 who are seeking to newly enroll

Cumulative Cumulative

Ql6E Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Not at all 234 15.84 550 37.24
Minor extent 148 10.02 698 47.26
Moderate extent 286 19.36 984 66.62
Major extent 493 33.38 1477 100.00
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Extent the district considers whether the student will be able to pass state tests required for
graduation when providing info to ELs 18 to 21 who are seeking to newly enroll

Cumulative Cumulative

Q16F Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Not at all 407 27.56 723 48.95
Minor extent 182 12.32 905 61.27
Moderate extent 245 16.59 1150 77.86
Major extent 327 22.14 1477 100.00

Extent the district considers age of student at time of enrollment
when providing info to ELs 18 to 21 who are seeking to newly enroll

Cumulative Cumulative

Ql6G Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Not at all 190 12.86 506 34.26
Minor extent 176 11.92 682 46.17
Moderate extent 302 20.45 984 66.62
Major extent 493 33.38 1477 100.00

Extent the district considers other factors when providing
info to ELs 18 to 21 who are seeking to newly enroll

Cumulative Cumulative

Ql6H Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 316 21.39 316 21.39
Not at all 1104 74.75 1420 96.14
Minor extent 10 0.68 1430 96.82
Moderate extent 19 1.29 1449 98.10
Major extent 28 1.90 1477 100.00

imputation flag for question Q2

Cumulative Cumulative
I Q2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Not imputed 1475 99.86 1475 99.86
Imputed 2 0.14 1477 100.00
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imputation

Frequency

flag for question Q3B

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

imputation

Frequency

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
99.93 1476
0.07 1477

flag for question Q3F

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

imputation

Frequency

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
99.93 1476
0.07 1477

flag for question Q3G

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

imputation

Frequency

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
99.93 1476
0.07 1477

flag for question Q9C

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

imputation

Frequency

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
99.86 1475
0.14 1477

flag for question Q9D

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

imputation

Frequency

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
99.93 1476
0.07 1477

flag for question Q9E

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

imputation

Frequency

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
99.86 1475
0.14 1477

flag for question Q9F

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
99.93 1476
0.07 1477
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imputation

Frequency

flag for question Q10B

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

imputation

Frequency

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
99.80 1474
0.20 1477

flag for question Q106G

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

imputation

Frequency

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
99.93 1476
0.07 1477

flag for question Q103J

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

imputation

Frequency

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
99.93 1476
0.07 1477

flag for question Q11B

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

imputation

Frequency

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
99.93 1476
0.07 1477

flag for question Q11D

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

imputation

Frequency

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
99.93 1476
0.07 1477

flag for question Q11E

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

imputation

Frequency

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
99.93 1476
0.07 1477

flag for question Q11F

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
99.93 1476
0.07 1477
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I_Q13APT1

imputation flag for question Q13APT1

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

I_Q13BPT1

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1476 99.93 1476

1 0.07 1477

imputation flag for question Q13BPT1

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

I_Q13APT2

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1476 99.93 1476

1 0.07 1477

imputation flag for question Q13APT2

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1475 99.86 1475

2 0.14 1477

imputation flag for question Q15B

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1476 99.93 1476

1 0.07 1477

imputation flag for question Q15C

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1476 99.93 1476

1 0.07 1477

imputation flag for question Q15F

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1476 99.93 1476

1 0.07 1477

imputation flag for question Q15G

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1476 99.93 1476

1 0.07 1477
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imputation

Frequency

flag for question Q15H

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

imputation

Frequency

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
99.93 1476
0.07 1477

flag for question Q15I

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

imputation

Frequency

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
99.93 1476
0.07 1477

flag for question Q16A

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

imputation

Frequency

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
99.93 1476
0.07 1477

flag for question Q16B

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

imputation

Frequency

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
99.93 1476
0.07 1477

flag for question Q16C

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

imputation

Frequency

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
99.80 1474
0.20 1477

flag for question Q16D

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

imputation

Frequency

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
99.93 1476
0.07 1477

flag for question Ql6E

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
99.93 1476
0.07 1477
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imputation flag for question Q16F

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1475 99.86 1475

2 0.14 1477

imputation flag for question Q16G

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1476 99.93 1476

1 0.07 1477

imputation flag for question Q16H

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Analysis Variable :

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1476 99.93 1476

1 0.07 1477

Minimum Maximum

FWT Final full sample weight

Analysis Variable : AWT1 Replicate Weight 1
Sum Minimum Maximum
.09 (4] 17.8991487
Analysis Variable : AWT2 Replicate Weight 2
Sum Minimum Maximum
.09 (4] 17.8991487
Analysis Variable : AWT3 Replicate Weight 3
Sum Minimum Maximum
.09 (4] 17.8991487
Analysis Variable : AWT4 Replicate Weight 4
Sum Minimum Maximum
.09 (4] 17.8991487



Analysis Variable : AWTS5 Replicate Weight 5

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT6 Replicate Weight 6

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT7 Replicate Weight 7

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT8 Replicate Weight 8

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT9 Replicate Weight 9

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT10 Replicate Weight 10

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT11l Replicate Weight 11

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT12 Replicate Weight 12

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

24



Analysis

Variable : AWT13

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

13

Std Dev

Variable : AWT14

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

14

Std Dev

Variable : AWT15

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

Variable : AWT16

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

Variable : AWT17

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

17

Std Dev

Variable : AWT18

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

18

Std Dev

Variable : AWT19

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

19

Std Dev

Variable : AWT20

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

20

Std Dev
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Analysis

Variable : AWT21

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

21

Std Dev

Variable : AWT22

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

22

Std Dev

Variable : AWT23

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

Variable : AWT24

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

Variable : AWT25

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

25

Std Dev

Variable : AWT26

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

26

Std Dev

Variable : AWT27

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

27

Std Dev

Variable : AWT28

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

28

Std Dev

26



Analysis

Variable : AWT29

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

29

Std Dev

Variable : AWT30

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

30

Std Dev

Variable : AWT31

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

Variable : AWT32

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

Variable : AWT33

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

33

Std Dev

Variable : AWT34

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

34

Std Dev

Variable : AWT35

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

35

Std Dev

Variable : AWT36

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

36

Std Dev
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Analysis

Variable : AWT37

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

37

Std Dev

Variable : AWT38

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

38

Std Dev

Variable : AWT39

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

Variable : AWT40

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

Variable : AWT41

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

41

Std Dev

Variable : AWT42

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

42

Std Dev

Variable : AWT43

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

43

Std Dev

Variable : AWT44

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

44

Std Dev

28



Analysis

Variable : AWTA45

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

45

Std Dev

Variable : AWT46

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

46

Std Dev

Variable : AWT47

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

Variable : AWT48

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

Variable : AWT49

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

49

Std Dev

Variable : AWT50

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

50

Std Dev

Variable : AWT51

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

51

Std Dev

Variable : AWTS52

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

52

Std Dev

29



Analysis

Variable : AWTS53

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

53

Std Dev

Variable : AWTS54

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

54

Std Dev

Variable : AWTS5

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

Variable : AWT56

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

Variable : AWT57

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

57

Std Dev

Variable : AWTS5S8

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

58

Std Dev

Variable : AWT59

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

59

Std Dev

Variable : AWT60

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

60

Std Dev
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Analysis

Variable

: AWT61

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

61

Std Dev

Variable

: AWT62

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

62

Std Dev

Variable

. AWT63

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

Variable

. AWT64

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

Variable

¢ AWT65

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

65

Std Dev

Variable

. AWT66

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

66

Std Dev

Variable

: AWT67

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

67

Std Dev

Variable

: AWT68

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

68

Std Dev
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Analysis

Variable

: AWT69

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

69

Std Dev

Variable

. AWT70

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

70

Std Dev

Variable

: AWT71

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

Variable

T AWT72

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

Variable

: AWT73

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

73

Std Dev

Variable

: AWT74

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

74

Std Dev

Variable

¢ AWT75

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

75

Std Dev

Variable

¢ AWT76

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

76

Std Dev
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Analysis

Variable : AWT77

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

77

Std Dev

Variable : AWT78

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

78

Std Dev

Variable : AWT79

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

Variable : AWTS80

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

Variable : AWTS81

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

81

Std Dev

Variable : AWTS82

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

82

Std Dev

Variable : AWTS83

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

83

Std Dev

Variable : AWT84

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

84

Std Dev
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Analysis

Variable : AWTS85

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

85

Std Dev

Variable : AWTS86

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

86

Std Dev

Variable : AWTS87

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

Variable : AWTS8S8

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

Variable : AWTS89

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

89

Std Dev

Variable : AWT90

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

90

Std Dev

Variable : AWT91

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

91

Std Dev

Variable : AWT92

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

92

Std Dev
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Analysis

Variable : AWT93

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

93

Std Dev

Variable : AWT94

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

94

Std Dev

Variable : AWT95

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

Variable : AWT96

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

Variable : AWT97

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

97

Std Dev

Variable : AWT98

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

98

Std Dev

Variable : AWT99

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

99

Std Dev

Analysis Variable

: AWT100

Minimum

Replicate Weight

Maximum

100

Std Dev
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